
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Agenda

Monday, 25 January 2016
7.30 pm
Committee Rooms 1 & 2 - Civic Suite
Civic Suite
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU

For more information contact:  Charlotte Dale (0208 314 9534) 

This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio recorded 
and/or filmed.
.

Part 1

Item Pages

1.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015 1 - 4

2.  Declarations of Interest 5 - 7

3.  Mayoral Response: The Care Act 8 - 15

4.  Response from the Mayor on the recommendations arising from the 
Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group

16 - 21

5.  Response from participating organisations on the recommendations 
arising from the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group

22 - 31

6.  Key Planning issues (the Housing and Planning Bill and financial 
viability)

- Including a presentation from BNP Paribas

32 - 37

7.  Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet



Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Members

Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Monday, 25 January 2016.  

Barry Quirk, Chief Executive
Thursday, 14 January 2016

Councillor Alan Hall (Chair)
Councillor Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye
Councillor Abdeslam Amrani
Councillor Chris Barnham
Councillor Paul Bell
Councillor Peter Bernards
Councillor Andre Bourne
Councillor David Britton
Councillor Bill Brown
Councillor Suzannah Clarke
Councillor John Coughlin
Councillor Liam Curran
Councillor Brenda Dacres
Councillor Amanda De Ryk
Councillor Colin Elliott
Councillor Carl Handley
Councillor Maja Hilton
Councillor Simon Hooks
Councillor Ami Ibitson
Councillor Mark Ingleby
Councillor Stella Jeffrey
Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin
Councillor Alicia Kennedy
Councillor Roy Kennedy
Councillor Helen Klier
Councillor Jim Mallory
Councillor David Michael
Councillor Jamie Milne
Councillor Hilary Moore
Councillor Pauline Morrison
Councillor John Muldoon
Councillor Olurotimi Ogunbadewa
Councillor Crada Onuegbu
Councillor Jacq Paschoud
Councillor John Paschoud
Councillor Pat Raven
Councillor Joan Reid
Councillor Jonathan Slater
Councillor Luke Sorba



Councillor Eva Stamirowski
Councillor Alan Till
Councillor Paul Upex
Councillor James-J Walsh
Councillor Susan Wise



MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 26 October 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), 
Abdeslam Amrani, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, Andre Bourne, John Coughlin, 
Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, Colin Elliott, Carl Handley, Maja Hilton, 
Simon Hooks, Stella Jeffrey, Roy Kennedy, Jim Mallory, Jamie Milne, John Muldoon, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Pat Raven, Joan Reid, 
Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski and James-J Walsh

APOLOGIES: Councillors Obajimi Adefiranye, Chris Barnham, Bill Brown, Ami Ibitson, 
Mark Ingleby, Alicia Kennedy, Helen Klier, David Michael, Hilary Moore, Alan Till, 
Paul Upex and Susan Wise

ALSO PRESENT: Timothy Andrew (Principal Policy Officer), Gary Connors (Strategic 
Community Safety Services Manager), Charlotte Dale (Interim Overview and Scrutiny 
Manager), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Georgina Nunney 
(Principal Lawyer), Barry Quirk (Chief Executive) and Alan Docksey (Head of Resources 
& Performance, CYP)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015

1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2015 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

2. Minutes of the meeting of the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group 
held on 22 September 2015

2.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Working Group held on 
22 September 2015 be received and agreed as an accurate record of the 
meeting.

3. Declarations of Interest

3.1 The following declarations of interest were declared:

Councillor John Muldoon - Lead Governor of South London and Maudsley 
NHS Foundation Trust
Councillor Alan Hall - A governor at the South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust. 

4. Mayoral response: London Fire Brigade

4.1 The Committee discussed and noted the response.

4.2 Members noted that should a saving be taken that would involve the 
permanent removal of some or all of the 13 appliances currently being held 
back from deployment, modelling would be carried out to determine which 



2

appliances should be permanently decommissioned, based on the impact 
their removal would have. They also noted that any permanent removal 
would have to go through formal consultation and then be agreed by 
London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority Members / Mayoral 
Direction.

4.3 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet, advising that 
the Committee had resolved the following:

1. That Lewisham Council should carefully consider any proposals to 
permanently, or further, reduce fire cover within the London Borough of 
Lewisham.

2. That Lewisham Council should make representations for full public 
consultation on any such proposals.

3. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes and agrees the 
following recommendations made by the Public Spending in Lewisham 
Working Group:

In 2014/15 and in 2015/16 (to date) the six minute target for getting a 
first appliance to an incident has not been met in the Bellingham, 
Downham and Grove Park wards of Lewisham. The LFB should focus 
its attention on understanding and addressing the reasons behind this 
failure. This should include considering any impact caused by the 
removal of Forest Hill’s second appliance and the closure of Downham 
Fire Station; and considering what mitigating action might be taken to 
improve attendance times in these areas. The findings should be 
reported to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

5. Devolution

1.1 Barry Quirk, Chief Executive, gave a presentation to the Committee. Key 
points to note included:

The context for devolution including the squeeze on public spending.
The unique circumstances in London including the economy (London has 

much larger GVA figures than the rest of the country (Gross Value Added - 
the measure of the value of goods and services produced in an area); and 
the increase in private sector jobs to replace lost public sector jobs – that 
had not been replicated in most other areas of the country.

Devolution was not happening according to a fixed set of rules and 
guidelines with clear routes of appeal but was happening as a series of 
unique deals, different in each area: “bricolage”.

The aim of devolution was to enable growth but also to stimulate public 
service reform.

 It was difficult to pinpoint exactly what resources were being attached to 
devolution.

 It was clear that areas such as Lewisham needed to connect to the wider 
economy and the ‘bigger players’ for devolution to work.



3

 In terms of the current borough groupings, it was the Chief Executive’s 
opinion that Lewisham needed to make sure it linked to the central London 
economies where a large percentage of Lewisham’s working population 
were employed. 

When considering groupings, councils needed to consider who to group 
with (Neighbours? Authorities with similar problems? Authorities with 
complementary strengths?).

 London boroughs needed to work closely with their neighbours as residents 
did not recognise borough boundaries in the same way as councils (e.g. 
25 per cent of schoolchildren went to school in a different borough to the 
one they lived in).

1.2 In response to questions from members of the Committee the following 
points were noted:

 It would be important to engage the public in the devolution debate.
The Treasury was looking at housing, welfare reform and health & adult 

social care in terms of devolution, all of which would impact on London.
Devolution was an attempt to get areas to act together to deal with 

Government cuts in a sensible way.
 In many areas, approaching common issues in 32 different ways was not 

efficient and it would make more sense for boroughs to work together or 
for a pan-London approach to be adopted.

However, the boroughs were broadly successful and their populations were 
growing, lessening the justification for a reduction in their number. The 
costs of any change would also need to be taken into consideration.

Although London boroughs were not permitted to establish combined 
authorities, Section 101 agreements were permissible and could achieve 
much the same thing in a variety of areas.

 Lewisham was not a full member of Central London forward yet but was 
able to influence its agenda. It was hoped that the Council’s “associate” 
membership would be converted to “full” membership soon.

Any borough groupings would need to withstand changes in administrations 
and councils would need to place less emphasis on political sovereignty if 
efficiencies were to be maximised via standardisation.

There was a concern that Lewisham was entering into a number of different 
shared arrangements with a number of different authorities and that these 
varied and complex arrangements were difficult to manage and scrutinise.

 In the London Proposition, the proposed congress would need the 
agreement of 80% of the membership plus the Mayor of London to make a 
decision, effectively giving the Mayor of London a veto. This was not set in 
stone and would no doubt be considered further as proposals moved 
forwards.

There was a concern that devolution could result in another layer of 
bureaucracy with no clear lines of accountability.

1.3 RESOLVED: That the report and presentation be noted and a referral be 
made to Mayor and Cabinet, advising that:



4

1. In February 2015 the Council agreed a motion expressing its support for 
the Core Cities’ Modern Charter for Local Freedom; and agreed to 
campaign for further devolution and greater localism and a fairer 
distribution of resources based on the restoration of needs-based central 
funding. However, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee would like to be 
reassured that this is not used as a mechanism to implement more HM 
Treasury top sliced cuts. It would also like to endorse the recommendation 
of the Public Spending Working Group that:

If proposals for devolution in London are accepted by the Government, the 
Mayor and Executive Members should share their proposals with the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee as soon as possible to facilitate 
constructive scrutiny and the most effective constitutional arrangements

…to ensure we have transparency and accountability in any 
arrangements.

2. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee also endorses the recommendation 
of the Public Spending Working Group that:

The formal partnership arrangements between the Mayor, Executive 
Members and Officers should be reviewed to ensure that they are robust 
enough to recognise the potential conflicts and solutions required to 
address the scale of the challenges this review [the Public Spending in 
Lewisham Review] has identified.

6. Recommendation from the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group

6.1 RESOLVED: That 

(1) The following recommendation of the Public Spending in Lewisham 
Working Group be agreed: The Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
should convene an inquiry into post-16 education.

(2) Agreeing the arrangements for the inquiry be delegated to the Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

7.1 Referrals were made in relation to items 4 and 6 on the agenda.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Title Declaration of interests

Contributor Chie
[...]
0and%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


1. Summary 

1.1. On the 9 March 2015, the full Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
received a PowerPoint presentation on the Care Act.  The Committee 
agreed to advise the Mayor and Cabinet that the impact of the Act 
should be monitored six months after implementation to include the 
effects on personal budgets, people with no recourse to public funds 
(NRPF) and the London Living Wage (LLW).

1.2. The Care Act 2014 is the single biggest change to adult social care 
legislation in the UK since the National Assistance Act 1948.  It aims to 
simplify a diverse range of legislation that has developed since 1948; 
put best practice in social care on a statutory footing; and respond to 
the challenge of how people plan and pay the cost for their social care. 

1.3. In Lewisham, a work programme is in place overseen by the Executive 
Director of Community services to ensure effective local delivery.  In 
addition, officers are involved in the regional and national activity 
around the implementation of the Care Act 2014. 

2. Purpose

To update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress of 
implementing the Care Act.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Mayor is recommended to:

3.1.1 Note the approach taken in Lewisham to the implementation of the 
Care Act.

3.1.2 Note the progress made to date.

3.1.3 Agree for the response to be forwarded to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

MAYOR AND CABINET 

Report Title Response to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Care 
Act 2014

Key Decision No Item No.

Ward All

Contributors Executive Director for Community Services 

Class Part 1 Date: 9 December 2015



4. Policy Context

4.1 The priority area in Lewisham’s sustainable community Strategy which 
the Care Act most aligns with is “Support people with long term 
conditions to live their lives in their communities and maintain their 
independence”.  There is also a clear opportunity to support further 
progress on the priorities with the pr
[...]
airer, not 
only promoting people’s wellbeing but also enabling people to prevent 
and delay the need for care and support, and to support carers to 
maintain their caring role. The reform is intended to put people in 
control of their lives, supporting them to pursue opportunities to realise 
their potential.  Therefore, the Care Act will have a positive impact on 
our adult population. It is not expected to have any negative impacts on 
the younger population. 



11. Environmental Implications

11.1 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this 
report. 

If there are any queries on this report please contact Joan Hutton, Head 
of Adult Social Care on 020 8314 8634.



Overview & Scrutiny Committee

Report Title Mayoral Response to matters referred by the Public Spending in 
Lewisham Working Group - Recommendations arising from the Public 
Spending in Lewisham Review

Key Decision No Item No:   4a

Ward All

Contributors Executive Director for Resources (Head of Business & Committee)

Class Part 1 Date: 25 January 2016

1. Summary

1.1 This report informs members of the response given at Mayor and Cabinet to the 
recommendations made by the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group, for the 
attention of the Council.

2. Purpose of the Report

2.1 To report to members the response given at Mayor and Cabinet to 
recommendations made by the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group.

3. Recommendation

3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is recommended to receive the Mayoral 
response.

4. Background

4.1 The Mayor considered the attached report entitled “Response to the 
recommendations from the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group” at 
the Mayor & Cabinet meeting held on 13 January 2016.

5. Mayoral Response

5.1 The Mayor resolved that the response shown in the attached report be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Mayor & Cabinet minutes 13 January 2016

If you have any queries on this report, pl
[...]
from this report.



5. Legal Implications

5.1 The Constitution provides for scrutiny bodies to make recommendations to the 
Executive or appropriate committee and/or Council arising from the outcome of the 
scrutiny process.

Background Documents
The Public Spending in Lewisham working group report, chaired by Councillor Hall 
and presented to Council on the 25 November 2015.

If you have any queries on this report, please contact David Austin, Head of 
Corporate Resources, 0208 3149114



Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Title Response to recommendations made by the Public Spending in 
Lewisham Working Group

Contributor Overview and Scrutiny Manager Item 5

Class Part 1 (open) 25 January 
2016

1. Summary

1.1 This report informs the Committee of the responses received to some of the 
recommendations made by the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group, 
by participating organisations.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Committee is asked to receive this report.

3. Responses

3.1 The Final Report of the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group was 
sent to participating organisations in September 2015.

3.2 Responses to the recommendations made by the Working Group in relation to 
other organisations operating in the borough have been received from the 
following organisations:

 London Ambulance Service
 London Fire Brigade
 Metropolitan Police Service (to follow)
 Goldsmiths University (to follow)
 Lewisham and Southwark College

3.3 A response from Mayor and Cabinet can be found elsewhere on this agenda 
(item 4).

Background papers

Final Report of the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group

If you have any queries on this report, please contact Charlotte Dale, Interim 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager (0208 3149534) 

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/overview-scrutiny/Overview-and-Scrutiny-Reports/Documents/FINALReportPublicSpending2015ForPublication.pdf


Item 5a

Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group – London Ambulance 
Service response to recom
[...]
 

Recent recruitment activity has meant an increase in the number of staff able to be 
provided on the CHUB which has a direct positive correlation with the number of 
calls that can be resolved by the CHUB. 



1. Purpose

1.1 Following the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in July 2013, the following 
recommendation was made to the LFB:
 
In 2014/15 and in 2015/16 (to date) the six minute target for getting a first appliance to 
an incident has not been met in the Bellingham, Downham and Grove Park wards of 
Lewisham. The LFB should focus its attention on understanding and addressing the 
reasons behind this failure. This should include considering any impact caused by the 
removal of Forest Hill’s second appliance and the closure of Downham Fire Station; 
and considering what mitigating action might be taken to improve attendance times in 
these areas. 

1.2 This report is in response to that recommendation.

2. Report

2.1 Within the London Safety Plan 5, there was a series of proposed cost savings in order 
for the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority to save £34.1M which resulted 
in the closing of 10 fire stations, one of which was Downham fire station. This was 
implemented on 9th January 2014. 

2.2 Additionally, Forest Hill’s pump has been removed from station since August 2013 
along with 12 other pumping appliances across London for contingency fire cover in 
the event of strike action. 

2.3 At the July meeting it was highlighted that the target for getting a first appliance to an 
incident within an average of six minutes has not been met in the Bellingham, 
Downham and Grove Park wards of Lewisham in 2014/15 and in 2015/16 (data to July 
2015) and to consider the impact caused by the removal of Forest Hill’s second 
appliance and the closure of Downham Fire Station. Additionally to consider what 
mitigating action might be taken to improve attendance times in these areas.

2.4 For reasons I will explain below, the fact the LFB does not meet its
[...]
the first place. Education is the key by informing residents 
how to prevent fires occurring and by fitting smoke alarms and regularly testing them 
so that if a fire occurs, the occupant is given warning and can either evacuate or raise 
the alarm sooner.  

2.11 The Brigade has continued to meet its London-wide average attendance time target of 
six minutes for a first fire engine and eight minutes for a second, whilst the13 fire 
engines have been out of service. If the 13 engines were returned to service, it is 
believed that this would improve average London wide attendance times by around 
four seconds for the first engine and by around 18 seconds for the second fire engine.

2.12 With regards to the removal of the 13 fire appliances, there is a Mayoral directive  
imposed to prevent these being returned to station due to further savings required of 
£8.1m to balance the LFEPA budget for 2016/2017. 

2.13 The Fire Brigade’s Union announced in December 2015 that it had suspended their 
strike action over a dispute with the Government on pensions (until Summer 2017) 
therefore allowing the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority to stand down 
the contingency arrangement for strike action thus saving  £1.7m in 2016/17. However 
this still leaves a budget gap for LFEPA of £6.4m.

2.14 There is currently a public consultation for two options to achieve these savings:- 

Option A recommends putting the 13 fire engines back into service but making 
savings by establishing alternate crewing at stations with some special appliances. 
Alternate crewing means that in stations where there is a fire engine and a special 
appliance, such as an aerial ladder platform, there would be one crew for both 



appliances. This is the preferred option by the majority of members of the London Fire 
and Emergency Planning Authority. 

Option B recommends the permanent removal of the 13 fire engines and reinvesting 
some of the savings into increasing the number of staff availab
[...]
nning Policy Framework 
(NPPF).

5.10 A report to Mayor and Cabinet on 13 January 2016 responding to the Sustainable 
Development Select Committee makes the same case.

6 Legal implications

6.1 There are no direct legal implications arising from the implementation of the recommendation 
in this report, however, there may be legal implications arising from the changes that flow from 
the implementation of the provisions in the Bill and these will need to be considered in due 
course.

7 Financial implications

7.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from the implementation of the 
recommendation in this report, however, there are likely to be financial implications arising 
from the changes that flow from the implementation of the provisions in the Bill, which will 
need to be considered in due course.

8 Further implications

8.1 There are no specific equalities, sustainability or crime and disorder implications arising from 
the implementation of the recommendation in this report, however, matters that may arise 
from the changes that flow from the implementation of the provisions in the Bill will need to be 
considered in due course.

9 Appendix One

Summary of Housing and Planning Bill provisions

For further information about this report contact Mike Kiely, interim Head of Planning on 020 
8314 8706



Appendix One

Government have published a detailed guide to the bill 3. The main provisions of the Bill are as 
follows:

Part 1: New Homes in England

 Starter Homes – providing a statutory framework for the delivery of starter homes
 Self-build and custom housebuilding –requiring local authorities to meet demand for custom‐built 

and self-built homes by granting permissions for suitable sites

Part 2: Rogue landlords and letting agents in England

 Private rented sector – providing greater powers for local authorities to identify and tackle rogue 
landlords

Part 3: Recovering abandoned premises in England

 Private rented sector – reforming a
[...]
tes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Mayoral Response: The Care Act
	Item3bCareActMayoralResponse250116

	4 Response from the Mayor on the recommendations arising from the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group
	Item4bWorkingGroupMayoralResponse250116

	5 Response from participating organisations on the recommendations arising from the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group
	Item5aLAS250116
	Item5bLFB250116
	Item5eLeSoCo250116

	6 Key Planning issues (the Housing and Planning Bill and financial viability)



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Monday, 25 January 2016 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Alan Hall (Chair), Gareth Siddorn (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Abdeslam Amrani, Chris Barnham, Paul Bell, Peter Bernards, 
Andre Bourne, Suzannah Clarke, Liam Curran, Brenda Dacres, Amanda De Ryk, 
Colin Elliott, Carl Handley, Mark Ingleby, Stella Jeffrey, Liz Johnston-Franklin, 
Helen Klier, Jim Mallory, David Michael, Hilary Moore, Pauline Morrison, John Muldoon, 
Olurotimi Ogunbadewa, Crada Onuegbu, Jacq Paschoud, John Paschoud, Pat Raven, 
Joan Reid, Jonathan Slater, Eva Stamirowski, Alan Till, Paul Upex, James-J Walsh and 
Susan Wise

APOLOGIES: Councillors David Britton, Bill Brown, John Coughlin, Maja Hilton, 
Simon Hooks, Alicia Kennedy, Roy Kennedy and Luke Sorba

ALSO PRESENT: David Austin (Head of Corporate Resources), Charlotte Dale (Interim 
Overview and Scrutiny Manager), Mike Kiely (Interim Head of Planning), Anthony Lee 
(BNP Paribas), Barrie Neal (Head of Corporate Policy and Governance), Georgina 
Nunney (Principal Lawyer) and Emma Talbot (Planning Manager)

1. Minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015

1.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2015 be 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

2.1 The following non-prejudicial declarations of interest were declared:

 Councillors John and Jacq Paschoud - Family member in receipt of a 
package of adult social care

 Councillor John Muldoon - Lead Governor of South London and 
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust and Chair of the London Scrutiny 
Network

 Councillor Alan Hall - Governor at the South London and Maudsley 
NHS Foundation Trust

 Councillor Paul Bell - Member of the King's College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust

 Councillor Susan Wise - Member of the King's College Hospital NHS 
Foundation Trust and the South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation 
Trust

 Councillor Pauline Morrison - Borough Member of the London Fire and 
Emergency Planning Authority.

3. Mayoral Response: The Care Act

3.1 RESOLVED: That the response be noted.



2

4. Response from the Mayor on the recommendations arising from the Public 
Spending in Lewisham Working Group

4.1 RESOLVED: That the response be noted.

5. Response from participating organisations on the recommendations arising 
from the Public Spending in Lewisham Working Group

5.1 It was noted that a recent motion agreed by Full Council on 20 January 
2016 asked the Mayor to respond formally to the current London Fire and 
Emergency Planning Authority budget consultation, which was proposing 
the permanent removal of 13 fire appliances across London, including one 
from Forest Hill fire station.  The Mayor was asked to support ‘Option A’ 
which includes retaining the 13 appliances. The Committee agreed to 
formally endorse this motion.

5.2 RESOLVED: That the response be noted and the Mayor be asked to 
respond formally to the London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
budget consultation, supporting Option A.

6. Key Planning issues (the Housing and Planning Bill and financial viability)

6.1 Mike Kiely, Interim Head of Planning introduced the report providing 
information on the Housing and Planning Bill, viability, starter homes, 
custom and self-build options, local plans and the local register. In terms of 
viability, Mike provided information on a number of recent legal cases 
pertaining to viability assessments that had helped shape Lewisham’s 
approach. The approach being taken by the Council was to require 
developers to submit confidential viability information to the Council’s 
independent consultants who will then produce an open report. In terms of 
the new Housing and Planning Bill, it was clear that until the regulations 
were published and the detail behind the various proposals known, local 
authorities could only speculate at the impact of the Bill would have locally.

6.2 In response to questions from Members of the Committee the following 
points were noted:

 The process for making compulsory purchase orders was open and 
transparent and very different to the process for negotiating viability 
assessments.

 Local authorities are required to keep a register of people seeking to 
acquire land to build or commission their own home and the new Bill 
proposes that councils will now also be required to grant sufficient 
suitable development permission of serviced plots of land to meet the 
demand based on this register, as part of an overall drive to reduce 
planning impediments. In Lewisham most land has easy access to 
services but in rural areas this requirement might be more problematic. 

 Whilst the Bill indicates that the, as yet unpublished, regulations will 
enable local authorities to charge fees in relation to their duty to provide 
sufficient suitable development permissions, the regulations could also 



3

specify where no fee is payable. Furthermore the fees might not be set 
at a level that will cover the actual costs incurred.

 More information on the Bill would be provided to Members at a briefing 
scheduled for 28 January 2016.

 It was noted that Members would keep the viability issue, and 
Lewisham’s approach to it, under review.

6.3 Anthony Lee, Senior Director, BNP Paribas Real Estate, gave a 
presentation on viability appraisals and planning decisions, the key points of 
which were:

 Appraisals were not an exact science and needed to be scrutinised very 
closely.

 The relevant guidance prioritised the interests of land owners with the 
ground rules being set by the industry body for surveyors.

 Securing land - generally land owners will only sell their buildings to 
release the land if they get the market rate or above. If high 
percentages of affordable housing are enforced this will affect the offer 
developers can make to land owners, as their profits will be reduced 
and may result in the land not being released.

 Affordable housing targets – developers must demonstrate on a case 
by case basis why affordable housing targets cannot be met and it is 
worth remembering that small tweaks to key figures within viability 
assessments can have a significant impact. For this reason it is worth 
rigorously scrutinising estimated sales values and estimated build costs.

 Viability assessments have a shelf life and are out of date as soon as 
they are produced. Therefore for medium to large schemes it is worth 
securing a review mechanism either immediately before the build 
commences, at the end of each phase, or at the end. If the review 
mechanism is triggered at the end of a development (most likely in the 
case of medium sized, non-multi-phase developments), this will not 
result in more affordable housing but could result in a payment in lieu of 
additional affordable housing.

 Most starter homes in London are likely to be sold near the cap of 
£450k, thus requiring an annual salary of approximately £90k and a 
deposit of approximately £75k and thus not that affordable. Moreover 
the new Bill prioritises this form of affordable housing over other types, 
meaning that future developments are likely to have much less 
‘traditional’ affordable housing and more of the more expensive starter 
homes. In addition, after five years the owner will be able to sell the 
home at the market rate, thus achieving an immediate 25 per cent uplift 
on their investment and removing an affordable housing unit from the 
market.

6.4 In response to questions from the Committee, the following points were 
noted:

 If local authorities tried to impose review mechanisms on small 
schemes the developer would normally win if the introduction of the 
review mechanism was challenged.



4

 Some local authorities (for example Wandsworth, Islington and 
Lambeth) were trying to set their own ground rules in relation to land 
values and would only accept figures based on what the land was 
currently worth (i.e. if the land owner had overpaid for the land this 
would not be recognised).

 Build costs often worked out less than the estimates due to value 
engineering on behalf of the developer, whereby the least expensive 
materials that satisfy minimum requirements are used.

 Local authorities could build their own database of estimated and actual 
build costs and sales values to help them with future negotiations with 
developers. Although they are provided with a lot of this data 
confidentially, it can be anonymised or used confidentially.

 As a consequence of the removal of grant funding for affordable 
housing in 2010, schemes need a higher percentage of private housing 
to cross fund affordable housing making it more difficult to achieve the 
numbers of affordable housing units achieved when grants were in 
place.

 Should there be a collapse in the market, this might provide an 
opportunity for registered providers to significantly re-enter the market.

 It was not clear what would happen if the cap on starter homes in the 
capital was exceeded on a development – if the developer would be 
required to provide starter homes at the £450k cap even if this means a 
higher than 20 per cent discount, or if other types of affordable housing 
could be provided instead.

 Things that might assist in the provision of affordable housing, on the 
margins, included (a) the imminent increase in stamp duty for second 
homes and (b) the fact that the Government was exceeding the welfare 
cap as housing benefit payments were increasing due to the rising cost 
of private sector renting, meaning that they wanted local authorities to 
start building.

6.4 Councillor Curran commented that a completely new housing system was 
required, one which intervened in the market, and that the Council needed 
to do all it could to lobby and campaign for this to happen and take a more 
strategic view.

6.5 RESOLVED: That a referral be made to Mayor and Cabinet as follows:

1. That the PowerPoint presentation on financial viability given by Anthony 
Lee (BNP Paribas) be forwarded to Mayor and Cabinet with the request 
that particular consideration be given to the key messages slide and the 
information on the potential impact of starter homes on other affordable 
housing products. 

2. That the Sustainable Development and Housing Select Committees also 
be asked to consider this presentation.

3. That, when more detail is available in relation to the proposals contained 
within the Housing and Planning Bill, it will be important for all three of 
these meeting bodies to consider it.



5

7. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet

7.1 Referrals were made in relation to items 5 and 6 on the agenda.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

Chair: 
----------------------------------------------------

Date:
----------------------------------------------------


